17th World Conference on Earthquake Engineering, 17WCEE
Sendai, Japan - September 13th to 18th 2020
Paper No C000313
Registration Code: S-A01787
CYCLIC LATERAL TESTING AND BACKBONE CURVE DEVELOPMENT
OF STEEL BUILT-UP HOLLOW BOX COLUMNS IN HIGH AXIAL LOAD
Chung-Che CHOU(1),  Guan-Wei CHEN(2)
(1) Professor, Department of Civil Engineering, National Taiwan University, Taipei, Taiwan, cechou@ntu.edu.tw

gathered test data from previous works, is analyzed using multiple regression analysis. Empirical relations
are derived for the column maximum moment, plastic rotation and post-yield hardening parameters, and
compared to the cyclic test results and the backbone curves of ASCE 41 [15] and NIST [16].
2. Specimen Plan
Fig. 1 shows gathered test data of HBC and HSS members, plotted per the axial load-to-yield load (P/Py)
ratio and the width-to-thickness (b/t) ratio. Three vertical lines are b/t limits for the highly ductile and the
most compact built-up box member, which are 12.9, 22, and 21.7 based on AISC 341 [1], AIJ [2] and
Taiwan code [3], respectively. The b/t limit of the highly ductile member per AISC 341 [1] is:
   =0.65                                                                                                                            (1)
where E is the elastic modulus, 200000 MPa, Fyn is the nominal yield strength, 420 MPa, for SM570M steel,
and Ry is the material over-strength factor, 1.2. The ASIC 341 [1] and AIJ [2] have different b/t limits for
built-up compression members, which results in significant thickness difference in design.
Six column specimens were prepared for the work using the high-strength SM570M steel with the
actual yield strength between 460 and 530 MPa (Table 1). The test parameters include the b/t ratio, P/Py ratio,
and loading protocol. The specimens are labeled using the column type, b/t ratio, P/Py ratio, and loading
protocol. For example, Specimen HBC-16-40-A is a HBC with a b/t ratio of 16 and is subjected to an axial
load of 40%Py and a loading protocol A, which is a symmetric drift history for testing the beam-to-column
moment connection, as specified in AISC 341 [1]. The loading protocols B and C are un-symmetric drift
histories, which are near-fault drift protocols developed for steel columns based on Lin et al. [17]. Table 1
shows six square built-up box column specimens with the section ranging from 290 to 400 mm and a clear
height of 4000 mm. Both ends of the specimen are fixed to the test facility MATS (Fig. 2) so a double
curvature bending test can be conducted after applying the axial compression load, as seen in other works
using the MATS facility [14, 18].
 All six specimens listed in Table 1 satisfy the most compact section requirement per AIJ [2], Taiwan
code [3], and the compact (λp =24.4) or moderate ductile (λmd =23.5) sections per AISC 360 [19] and AISC
341 [1], respectively. Specimen HBC-11-40-A that has a b/t ratio of 11 satisfies the requirement of
(=12.9) and is subjected to the same axial load intensity and lateral loading protocol as Specimen HBC-16-
40-A that does not meet the highly ductile memebr requirement. Specimens HBC-12-40-B and HBC-12-40-
C satisfy the highly ductile member requirement of AISC 341 [1] and are tested with near-fault drift histories
[17] with a displacement pulse in an unsymmetric drift protocol, followed by a symmetric drift history (Fig.
3). The objective is to evaluate the post near-fault earthquake strength after the columns experience a near-
fault drift protocol.
3. Test Program and Results
Specimen HBC-16-40-A was subjected to a high axial load of 40%Py and exhibited minor and significant
local buckling of the steel box column at 2 and 3% drifts, respectively. The strength degradation started at
the first cycle of 4% drift (Fig. 4(a)) due to significant inward buckling of the flange plate near the toe of
stiffeners (Fig. 5(a)); the post-peak strength was below 75% of the maximum value in the second cycle. The
axial shortening limit of the test setup was reached when the specimen entered the second negative cycle of
4% drift, where the axial load decreased from 3228 to 1120 kN in order to reach the peak displacement of
second -4% drift (Fig. 6(a)). Note that when the axial compressive load decreased, the HBC did not show
further shortening, indicating that the HBC with a b/t ratio of 16 might perform well at 4% drift with a low
axial compressive load (i.e. 1120 kN close to 10%Py).
Specimens HBC-20-25-A and HBC-14-30-A under a medium axial compression load of 25-30%Py,
instead of 40%Py, could complete two 4% drift cycles with strength degradation of 5-18% (Fig. 4(b)).
Although these two specimens were the compact section, not a highly ductile member per AISC 341 [1],
2c-0023 The 17th World Conference on Earthquake Engineering
© The 17th World Conference on Earthquake Engineering - 2c-0023 -

d
(mm)
b=d-2t
(mm)
t
(mm)
b/t
Fy
(MPa)
Fu
(MPa)
Axial force
(kN)
HBC-16-40-A 290 258 16 16.1 460 586 3228
HBC-20-25-A 360 328 16 20.5 460 586 2591
HBC-14-30-A 400 350 25 14 530 666 6028
HBC-11-40-A 385 329 28 11.8 490 609 7935
HBC-12-40-B 315 271 22 12.3 500 623 5225
HBC-12-40-C 315 271 22 12.3 500 623 5225
Fig. 1 b/t ratios versus P/Py  ratios  Fig. 2 Test Setup